MPO 2024 Resolution No. 28

Amendment No. 2 to the 2025-2029 Transportation Improvement Program for the Madison Metropolitan Area & Dane County

WHEREAS, the Greater Madison MPO (Metropolitan Planning Organization) approved the *2025-2029 Transportation Improvement Program for the Madison Metropolitan Area & Dane County* on October 2, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Madison MPO adopted MPO 2024 Resolution No. 24 on November 6, 2024, approving Amendment No. 1; and

WHEREAS, the Madison Metropolitan Planning Area transportation projects and certain transportation planning activities to be undertaken using Federal funding in 2025–2028 must be included in the effective TIP; and

WHEREAS, an amendment is needed to remove the Metro Transit Onboard Survey project listing; and

WHEREAS, an amendment is needed to add the federally funded Metro Transit Route B End of Line Charging Infrastructure project; and

WHEREAS, an amendment is also needed to add the federally funded Nelson Road Railroad Safety Crossing project sponsored by WisDOT; and

WHEREAS, the MPO's public participation procedures for minor TIP amendments such as this have been followed; and

WHEREAS, the new projects are consistent with *Connect Greater Madison: Regional Transportation Plan 2050,* the long-range regional transportation plan for the Madison Metropolitan Planning Area as adopted on May 11, 2022:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Greater Madison MPO approves Amendment No. 2 to the 2025-2029 Transportation Improvement Program for the Madison Metropolitan Area & Dane County, making the following project revisions and additions as shown on the attached project listing table:

- 1. **REMOVE** the Metro Transit Onboard Survey Project listing from page 29 of the Transit Capital Projects section.
- 2. <u>ADD</u> the Metro Transit Route B End of Line Charging Infrastructure project to page 29 of the Transit Capital Projects section.
- 3. <u>ADD</u> the Nelson Road Railroad Crossing Safety Project to page 37 of the Streets/Roadway Projects section.

	Mark Opity
December 4, 2024	
Date Adopted	Mark Opitz, Chair, Greater Madison MPO